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I N V E S T I G AT I O N  BY  A  C O M P E T I T I O N  AU T H O R I T Y

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE – a set of measures by a Competition

Authority from the first information received on signs of competition law

violation, up to execution of the court order and paying fines.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE INCLUDES :

- Organization of the team to carry out investigation;

- Planning;

- Regular reporting.

THE OUTCOME  PRODUCED BY INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE IS:

- completion of the Competition Authority decision on infringement of

Competition Law;

- administrative fines paid;

- papers of the case are filed with law enforcement agencies.
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Dismiss investigation on 
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I N V E S T I G AT I O N  BY  A C O M P E T I T I O N  AU T H O R I T Y
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I N F O R M AT I O N  R E C E I P T  A N D  A N A LYS I S

SOURCES OF INFORMATION :

1. Complaints, applications officially received by FAS;

2. Information received from law enforcement agencies;

3. Informants (insiders);

4. Leniency applications;

5. Media monitoring;

6. Monitoring of oligopoly markets and dominant manufacturers;

7. Monitoring of socially important markets (oil products, pharmaceutical

products, foodstuffs, communal services, etc.);

8. Monitoring of associations of manufacturers.

OUTCOME :

Information is examined and processed to take a decision.
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HOW TO PROVE A  CARTEL ?  

While proving cartel Competition Authorities we deal 

with TWO KINDS OF EVIDENCE:

DIRECT – directly denotes the facts of violation of the Law –

documents (contracts, agreements, protocols, statements, letters etc.)

and testimony from witnesses;

CIRCUMSTANTIAL – denotes implicit facts which are in cause-and

effect relationship or in other relationships with violation of the Law

(company behavior, market research, mathematical and other

expertise).
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DIRECT  EVIDENCE «EVOLUTION »

1. The content of the 

document is obvious 

(setting up a Cartel)

2. The name of the 

agent is obvious

3. The document is 

signed (and sealed)

1. The content of the 

document is obvious 

(setting up a Cartel)

2. The name of the 

agent is obvious

3. The document is 

not signed

1. The content of the 

document is ciphered

2. The name of the 

agent is ciphered

3. The document is 

not signed
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REVIEW

INSPECTION – is a package of actions with the aim to

collect and secure evidence that proves violation of the Anti-

Monopoly Law.

Inspections are both scheduled and out of schedule (i.e.

dawn raids).

TO FIGHT CARTELS THE MOST EFFICIENT INSPECTIONS ARE

DAWN RAIDS!
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EXPERIENCE GAINED BY  THE CARTEL  
DEPARTMENT

2009  - 19
2010 - 32

2011  - 48

2012 - 43

2013 - 62
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Dawn raids

The number of dawn raids in the course of one investigation – ranges from 1 to 12.

All dawn raids were effective!
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AN «IDEAL» DAWN RAID

- preliminary «reconnaissance» is conducted;

- surprise effect is achieved;

- countermeasures to oppose «dawn raid» fail;

- all measures provided for are taken (including searches), the results are

documented in a due way;

- copies of necessary documents and information including digital

information are received and duly certified;

- officials are interviewed;

- video recording is taken during the «dawn raid».
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LENIENCY PROGRAM

1. Any person willingly applying to Competition Authorities and providing it with the

information about agreements or concerted practice, is granted immunity from

administrative liability, (the member of the Cartel «surrendering himself» to the

Competition Authority does not bear any responsibility), provided that the following

conditions are met:

- At the time of the application, the Competition Authority did not have sufficient
information and documents about alleged administrative offence;

- The person has terminated their participation in the agreement, or has terminated

any possible participation in future or waived concerted practice, or any possible

concerted practice in the future;

- Information and documents provided are sufficient to establish the fact of the

administrative offence committed.

2. The immunity from administrative liability is granted to a person who is the first to

qualify.

THE OUTCOME OF THE LENIENCY PROGRAM:

- 19 applications received in 2010; - 23 applications received in 2011;

- 13 applications received in 2012; - 29 applications received in 2013.
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L I AB I L I T Y  O F  L E G AL  E N T I T I E S  AN D  E X E C U T I V E S  

( P H Y S I C AL  P E R S O N S )

Legal person

Administrative 

liability

Turnover-

based fine

Executive (physical 

person)

Administrative 

liability

Criminal liability
or

Fine

disqualification imprisonment

Fine

or and/or



SANCTIONS:

for executives:

- fine: €500 – €1000;

- disqualification: up to three years,

for legal entities:

- fine:

from 1% to 15% of total earnings of the offender;

from 0.3% to 3% of the total earnings of the offender but not less than €2000

for the «mono-product» companies: (if total earnings of the offender from goods

(works, services) sold on the market where the administrative offence took place is

more than 75 per cent of the total earnings of the offender)
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ADMINISTRATIVE  L IABIL ITY
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BEST PRACTICE
An example of cases investigated by FAS Russia, 2011 – 2013



«CLASSIC » CARTELS
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ALKALI CARTEL

Qualified: Violated Clauses 1, 3, and 4 of Part 1 Article 11 of the Competition Law.

Case summary: Chemical enterprises organized a cartel in 2005 to fix prices and to

share the market of fluid hydrate of sodium (NaOH). The Integrated Trade Company

was the ringleader and coordinator of the cartel. The number of participating

companies ran up to 23 (including Sajanskchimplast, Sibur, Eurochim, Kaustic

(Sterlitamak City) Kaustic (Volgograd City), Renovaorgsintez.

Fines: total €40 million.

Comments: This is a «classic» cartel. The evidence was taken in the course of «dawn

raids» (more than 10 raids in 7 regions of RF); economic analysis played a large role as

well. A criminal case in accordance with Part 2, Article 178 of the Criminal Code of RF

was initiated following the FAS decision, tax authorities assessed additional tax totaling

€39 million. The Court supported the FAS decision. After this FAS decision, (December,

2011,) the cartel practically ceased to exist.



A L K A L I  C A RT E L :  S O M E  E V I D E N C E

15
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A L K A L I  C A RT E L :  S O M E  E V I D E N C E
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A L A S K A P O L L O C K  C A RT E L

Qualified: Violated Clauses 1, 4 of Part 1 Article 11 of the Competition Law.

Case summary: Enterprises catching Alaska Pollock in the Far East organized a

cartel in 2006 to fix prices and to restrict catches of the fish and volumes of the fish

products to be sold at market. Some foreign (i.e. PRС - People's Republic of China)

companies participated to this. To run the cartel the Association of Alaska Pollock

Catchers (APC) was organized. 52 companies were defendants in the case and 26 of

them were proved guilty. APC was proved guilty for illegal coordination of

economic agents’ activities.

Fines: total €2.5 million.

Comments: This is a «classic» Cartel. The investigation commenced by order of the

Government, who at the same time were investigating violation of strategic

investment legislation. The main evidence was obtained in the course of «dawn

raids» carried out by FSS RF. Conduct of the proceedings and decisions of the

Government Commission led to a breakdown of the Cartel. The case files were

forwarded to FSS RF, IC RF and to tax and customs authorities.

«CLASSIC» CARTELS
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A L A S K A P O L L O C K  C A RT E L :  
S O M E  E V I D E N C E
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A L A S K A P O L L O C K  C A RT E L :  
S O M E  E V I D E N C E



F I S H  - N O RWAY

Qualification: - Para. 3 Part 1 Article 11 of the Law on the Protection of Competition (a Group 
of persons including the ‘Russian Sea Group of Companies’ OJSC, ‘Russian Fish Company’ CJSC 
and ‘Russian Sea-Kaliningrad’ LLC; the Group of persons including ‘ITA North Company’ CJSC, 
‘SK Fish’ LLC  and ‘SK Retail’ CJSC; ‘ProfiBiznes’ LLC; ‘Severnaya Company Kaliningrad’ LLC; 
‘Atlant-Pacific’ CJSC; hereinafter ‘the Companies’);

Part 5 Articles 11 and 16 of the Law on the Protection of Competition (the non-profit
organization ‘Association of manufacturers and traders of the fish market; hereinafter ‘the
Association’);

Article 16 of the Law on the Protection of Competition (Rosselkhoznadzor and Association);

Case summary: The Association and Rosselhoznadzor (Federal Service for Veterinary and
Phytosanitary Surveillance) made an agreement which resulted in the restriction of Norwegian
fish to the Russian market and drove economic entities out of the market.

The Companies created a market-sharing cartel on the Norwegian fish supply to the Russian
market, allocating it by volume of sales, purchase of goods and composition of sellers.

The Association coordinated the cartel.

Fines: total €4,6 million.

Criminal liability: documents regarding The Companies’ officials were transferred to the
Russian Ministry for Interior to take a decision on criminal proceedings (initiation under the
Article 178 of the Criminal Code), in respect of the Rosselkhoznadzor officials - for a decision
on initiation of criminal proceedings under Article 286 of the Criminal Code.



21

F I S H  – N O RWAY:  
A F L O W  C H A RT  O F  A N T I - C O M P E T I T I V E  A G R E E M E N T S  

Article 16 of the Law on the Protection of

Competition

Part 5 Article 11 of the Law on the

Protection of Competition

Part 1 Article 11 of the Law on the

Protection of Competition
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F I S H  - N O RWAY: S O M E  E V I D E N C E



Qualification: Violation of Clause 2, Part 1, Article 11 of the Law on Protection of

Competition .

Case summary: During the electronic auction, cartel members (LLC "Regional Center for

Rehabilitation Funds“ («RSRFF»), LLC "DUNA", LLC "April", LLC "Trade House" Foothills

of the Caucasus", LLC "Region Logistics", LLC "Bashkir Center of Rehabilitation

Facilities", IE Ulanovskaya E.V.) used the model of behavior which, among people

connected with public procurement, is known as «ram»: during the auction two members

of the anti-competitive agreement, pretending to be actively trading among themselves,

sharply lowered the price (up to 51% of the initial contract price). At the same time

conscientious bidders lost interest in the bidding. Then, LLC "RSRFF" in the last seconds

of the auction, bid slightly below the rate of conscientious participants or the initial

(maximum) contract price. Next, cartel participants that took the first and the second

places refused to sign the contract. Thus, a contract was signed with a third bidder of the

cartel, which only slightly deviated from the initial price.

Fines: total € 153 K.

C A RT E L S U P P L I E R S O F C A R E  FA C I L I T I E S



C A RT E L S U P P L I E R S O F C A R E  FA C I L I T I E S :
S O M E  E V I D E N C E

During the time of the auction, Defendants signed into the electronic trading platform,

placed and changed documentation and filled out applications using the same IP

address. Moreover, defendants performed change of auction documentation from

similar log-ins.

LLC "Regional Center

for Rehabilitation

Funds"

LLC "DUNA"

LLC "Region

Logistics"

Electronic trading 

platforms

- CJSC «Sberbank-AST»;

- JSC «Unite electronic

trade platform»

IP 188.95.XXX.XXX

LLC "April"

LLC "Trade House"

Foothills of the

Caucasus"

LLC "Bashkir Center

of Rehabilitation

Facilities"

Ulanovskaya E.V.



Qualification: Signs of violation of Clause 2 Part 1 Article 16 of the Law on Protection of

Competition.

Case summary: There was reason to believe that the Prefecture of NEAD of Moscow, LLC

"PUBLICITY - BUILDING project №2" and LLC "Delta Stroy" (hereinafter - the defendants)

have made and executed an agreement, aimed at eliminating competition in trading on the

execution of works on extensive repair of yard playgrounds in the North -Eastern

Administrative District of Moscow.

The reason for the anti-monopoly investigation was an appeal from the Investigation

Department of the North-Eastern District of Moscow, a copy of the criminal case initiated

for an offence under Part 1 of Art. 285 (abuse of power) of the Criminal Code, Part 4 of Art.

159 (Fraud) of the Criminal Code in respect of the officials of the prefecture of NEAD of

Moscow LLC "PUBLICITY-BUILDING project №2", as well as the materials of «dawn raids»

conducted by the anti-monopoly authority.

At the request of the anti-monopoly authority, the electronic trading platform provided

the tender documentation on this tender in electronic form. In the course of the analysis it

was found that the company "PUBLICITY - BUILDING project №2 " prepared part of the

claim of "Delta Stroy" in order to participate in the open auction in electronic form (file

property of the claim indicates this fact). This information was also confirmed by the anti-

monopoly authority during the «dawn raids».

P R E F E C T U R E  O F N O RT H  - E A S T E R N  A D M I N I S T R AT I V E  
D I S T R I C T ( N E A D )  O F M O S C O W



P R E F E C T U R E  O F N E A D  O F M O S C O W:  S O M E  E V I D E N C E

Computer of LLC “Delta Stroy” 

employee

File which was sent to ETP and copied 

from the computer of LLC «Delta 

Stroy», was initially created on a 

computer of LLC «PUBLICITY-

BUILDING project №2»

Computer of LLC “PUBLICITY 

BUILDING project №2”

Electronic trading platforms



27

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION !


